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SHRI C. X, CHANDRAPPAN:
Considering 4hai Engineers India Ltd., is a public sector undertaking and has done commendable woft, as the Minister has said, would it be the policy of the Government to entrust more and more work to Engineers India Ltd., so that we will be able to avoid, to that extent, collaboration from abroad?

SHRI RAVTNDRA VARMA: The
EIL has done commendable work and has gained considerable experience, and it can today undertake design engineering and construction of complete refineries- However, in the refining field, there are certain complex units like the Catalytic Cracker and the Hydro Cracker Units and these are also other processes in the Fuel sector, where the EIL will have to continue to have foreign assistance w henever the Departmental processes, licences and know how are not applicable.
It would not be possible, techno-economically, to develop such complicated processes since our requirement is infrequent—and this is the normal practice even in the Western countries of Europe. So, subject to this, Government will make every effort to see that the experience as well as the expertise of the EIL is fully utilised.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: I
know that we need foreign assistance for EIL to work effectively in the country. But at ,he same time, I would like to know whether it is a fact that in case of refinery construction, EIL alone is juite capable of taking up the engineering side of the work and whether they had made any specific proposals before the Government that in the construction of Mathura refinery, they would take up the major portion of the construction work and in that case, what is the decision of the Government? From the type of work assigned to EIL as mentioned in the statement, it appears that it is a very small portion of the work. When EIL is capable of doing this work, why are we not giving it to them?.

SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA: I have already stated that as far as design engineering and construction is concerned, the expertise and skill of EIL are acknowledged by the Government.
Since it is an undertaking in the public sector, the Government will make every effort to see that its services are utilised. I would like to inform the hon. Member that in respect of the Mathura refinery projects, EIL are acting as the prime consultants and contractors. As the hon. Member must be aware, there are two aspects of this question. For the part of the work of the refinery which is assigned to the Soviet side, the scope of services of Engineers India Ltd. covers procurement of indigenous equipments and materials required for the sector, re-engineering that may be required on account of the use of indigenous equipment, material, construction and supervision etc. In addition to this, the EIL has also been entrusted with detailed engineering, construction, supervision, procurement and other project management activities of the other sector of the Mathura refinery.
It can thus be seen that the Government is making every effort to make full utilization of the expertise of the EIL.
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THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) No. Sir. The matter was considered in depth last year and it was decided to continue the I. R. C. A. as a separate entity.
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Ofl Explorstlon in AwUb

•138. SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided for oil exploration in Assam;

(b) whether the U.S.A. has been approached to conduct fresh survey in the area, if so, the reaction of the American Government thereto; and

(c) the areas selected and agreements reached for the exploration of oil in the country during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a) Oil exploration in Assam has now been going on for several decades.

(b )  No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR: My friend in his answer says:

‘Oil exploration in Assam has now been 'going on for .several decades.9

